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GEORGIA: COUNTERVAILING SHIFTS IN A STABLE RACE
Democrat makes gains in special Senate election

West Long Branch, NJ — Donald Trump and Joe Biden remain locked in a tight race for Georgia’s
electoral votes according to the Monmouth (“Mon-muth”) University Poll. The overall stability masks
shifting gains and losses among a key demographic group. In the two contests for U.S. Senate, the GOP
maintains a lead in the regular election, but the special Senate election is now a three-person race. What
once looked like a potential runoff between two Republicans could end up being a two-party contest.

Among all registered voters in Georgia, Trump is supported by 47% and Biden is supported by
46%. Another 2% say they will vote for Libertarian Jo Jorgensen and 4% are undecided. These results
include 42% who are certain to vote for Trump and 40% who say are certain about Biden. At the other
end of the spectrum, 44% say they are not at all likely to vote for the incumbent and 46% say the same for
challenger. The race remains tight when different likely voter models are applied. A model based on a
higher level of turnout than 2016 puts the race at 48% Trump and 46% Biden while one reflecting lower
turnout produces a similar 50% Trump and 45% Biden result. These results are nearly identical to
Monmouth’s July poll (see table).

There have been some demographic shifts in support even though the top-line numbers remain
basically unchanged. Biden maintains his advantage in 14 swing counties* where the vote margins were
closest in the 2016 presidential election. He leads Trump among registered voters in these counties by
54% to 34%, similar to his 58% to 38% lead in July. Both candidates are also holding steady in their base
areas: Trump in the counties he won handily four years ago (71% to 25% now versus 68% to 25% in
July) and Biden in counties that went solidly for Hillary Clinton in 2016 (70% to 24% now versus 71% to
22% in July).

The poll also finds Trump has gained an advantage among voters age 65 and older — leading
Biden by 61% to 36% now, versus trailing slightly by 48% to 52% in July. Biden is stronger, though,
among voters age 50 to 64, leading Trump by 54% to 43% versus trailing slightly by 46% to 48% in July.
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There has also been a small shift among voters under 50 years old, now at 47% Biden to 42% Trump
versus an even 46% to 46% split in July.

“There seems to be a tension between shoring up the base and courting swing voters in Georgia.
A loss in one demographic group appears to be offset by a gain in another,” said Patrick Murray, director

of the independent Monmouth University Polling Institute. Trump won Georgia by five points in 2016.

GEORGIA: PRESIDENT VOTER MODELS
Registered High likely Low likely
voters turnout turnout

September

Trump 47% 48% 50%
Biden 46% 46% 45%
Jorgensen 2% 2% 1%
Undecided 4% 4% 3%
July

Trump 47% 48% 49%
Biden 47% 47% 46%
Jorgensen 3% 2% 2%
Undecided 3% 3% 4%

Source: Monmouth University Poll, Sep. 17-21, 2020

— Senate contests —
Republican incumbent David Perdue holds a 48% to 42% lead over Democratic challenger Jon

Ossoff in Georgia’s regularly scheduled U.S. Senate election. Libertarian Shane Hazel earns 4% while
another 6% are undecided. Likely voter models show similar results under either high turnout (48%
Perdue and 43% Ossoff) or low turnout (50% Perdue and 42% Ossoff) scenarios. Looking at coattail
effects, Perdue has the support of 91% of Trump voters (92% in July). Ossoff has the backing of 85% of
Biden voters (83% in July). Very little has changed in this race since Monmouth’s last poll (see table).

The other senate seat will be decided by a special election, featuring a blanket primary with 20
listed candidates on the November ballot. This is currently a three-way race. Republican Kelly Loeffler,
who was appointed to the seat earlier this year, has 23% support, fellow Republican Doug Collins has
22% support and Democrat Raphael Warnock has 21% support. Other candidates named in the poll are
Democrats Matt Lieberman (11%) and Ed Tarver (4%) and Libertarian Brian Slowinski (3%).

These results are very similar to Monmouth’s July poll, with one key exception. Warnock’s
support has increased by 12 points among registered voters since the summer (from 9% in July) while the
number of undecided voters has decreased (from 18% to 13%). Among likely voters in Monmouth’s high

turnout scenario, the race is a three-way tie, with 23% each for Loeffler, Collins, and Warnock. There is a
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statistically insignificant shuffle in the candidate order under a lower turnout scenario at 25% Warnock,
24% Collins, and 23% Loeffler.

GEORGIA: SENATE VOTER MODELS
Registered High likely Low likely
Regular election voters turnout  turnout
September
Perdue (R-i) 48% 48% 50%
Ossoff (D) 42% 43% 42%
Hazel (L) 4% 3% 2%
Undecided 6% 5% 4%
July
Perdue (R-i) 49% 50% 51%
Ossoff (D) 43% 43% 43%
Hazel (L) 1% 1% 1%
Undecided 7% 6% 6%
Source: Monmouth University Poll, Sep. 17-21, 2020

“Back in the summer, it looked like this seat might be a Republican lock, but Warnock has started
to consolidate Democratic voter support. We could see a two-party contest in January after all,” said
Murray. A runoff will be held on January 5" if no candidate achieves an outright majority in November.

Among registered voters who back Trump for president, 43% support Loeffler (down from 47%
in July) and 43% support Collins (up from 40%). The president has not endorsed a candidate in this race
but has made positive remarks about both leading candidates. Among Biden voters, 41% support
Warnock (up from 19% in July) while 23% support Lieberman (down from 28%).

A key component of Warnock’s rise has been a shift among Democratic voters. A majority of this
group now supports Warnock (52%, up from 26% in July), while there has been a downward movement
among Democrats away from both Lieberman (21%, from 32%) and “undecided” (12%, from 22%).
Among black voters regardless of party, the race stands at 47% Warnock, 18% Lieberman, 9% Loeffler,
8% Tarver, and 11% undecided. In July, this bloc’s support was 17% Warnock, 24% Lieberman, 14%
Loeffler, 7% Tarver, and 28% undecided.
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“Warnock has been racking up Democratic endorsements over the past month to emerge as the
party’s choice. It’s not clear how much Lieberman has been hurt by the controversy over racial imagery in

a novel he published two years ago, but it can’t be helping,” said Murray.

GEORGIA: SENATE VOTER MODELS
Registered High likely Low likely
Special election voters turnout  turnout
September
Loeffler (R-i) 23% 23% 23%
Collins (R) 22% 23% 24%
Warnock (D) 21% 23% 25%
Lieberman (D) 11% 11% 9%
Tarver (D) 4% 3% 2%
Slowinski (L) 3% 3% 2%
Other 3% 2% 2%
Undecided 13% 12% 12%
July
Loeffler (R-i) 26% 26% 26%
Collins (R) 20% 21% 22%
Warnock (D) 9% 10% 10%
Lieberman (D) 14% 14% 13%
Tarver (D) 5% 5% 4%
Slowinski (L) 3% 2% 2%
Other 5% 4% 4%
Undecided 18% 17% 19%
Source: Monmouth University Poll, Sep. 17-21, 2020

— Other issues —
President Trump continues to earn a split decision from Georgia voters on his handling of the

coronavirus outbreak — 49% say he has done a good job and 51% a bad job. Gov. Brian Kemp does
slightly better at 52% good job and 46% bad job. Just over half (52%) say they are at least somewhat
confident that Trump can put the country on the road to recovery from the pandemic. A similar number
(50%) say the same about Biden.

More than one-third of the state’s electorate reside in veteran or military households and these
registered voters tend to back Trump (56%) over Biden (36%). A majority (60%) of Georgia voters say
that Trump respects our military troops and veterans at least somewhat, but even more (70%) say the
same of Biden. This gap flips, though, specifically among voters in military and veteran households —
66% of this group say the incumbent respects the military and 59% say the challenger does.

Overall, 45% of Georgia voters have a favorable opinion of Trump and 46% have an unfavorable

one. Biden gets a 43% favorable and 45% unfavorable rating. In July, Trump had a 46% to 45% rating
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and Biden had a 41% to 46% rating. Similar numbers of voters say either Trump (47%) or Biden (50%)
understands the day to day concerns of people like them a great deal or some.

More Republican voters say they are very optimistic about the 2020 presidential election (54%,
up from 48% in July) compared with Democrats (29%, identical to 29% in July). However, more
Democrats now say they feel more enthusiastic about this contest compared to past elections (62% up
from 36%) than Republicans do (52%, up from 47%).

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone from September 17 to 21, 2020 with
402 Georgia registered voters. The question results in this release have a margin of error of +/- 4.9
percentage points. The poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling Institute in West Long
Branch, NJ.

* 2016 presidential margin by county groupings:
Swing (21% of turnout) — 14 counties where the winning margin for either candidate was
less than 10 points, with a cumulative vote of 49.6% Clinton and 46.0% Trump.
Clinton (34% of turnout) — 22 counties Clinton won by more than 10 points, with a
cumulative vote of 68.8% to 27.7%.
Trump (45% of turnout) — 123 counties Trump won by more than 10 points, with a
cumulative vote of 70.1% to 26.6%.

QUESTIONS AND RESULTS

(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)

1. If the election for President was today, would you vote for ... Donald Trump the
Republican, Joe Biden the Democrat, or Jo Jorgensen the Libertarian? [NAMES WERE
ROTATED] [If UNDECIDED: If you had to vote for one of the following candidates at this moment,
who do you lean toward — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?]

TREND: REGISTERED VOTERS Sept. July
(with leaners) 2020 2020
Donald Trump 47% 47%
Joe Biden 46% 47%
Jo Jorgensen 2% 3%
(VOL) Other candidate 0% <1%
(VOL) No one <1% 0%
(VOL) Undecided 1% 3%

) (402) (402)

[1A. If Trump/Biden voter, ASK: Are you certain about your vote choice, or might you change your mind
before election day?]
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[QUESTIONS 2 & 3 WERE ROTATED]

2. What is the likelihood that you might vote for Donald Trump in November — very likely,
somewhat likely, not too likely, or not at all likely?

Sept. Jul

TREND: REGISTERED VOTERS 05 5020
Certain for Trump (from Q1/A) 42% 42%
Very likely 2% 1%
Somewhat likely 6% 7%
Not too likely 3% 4%
Not at all likely 44% 45%
(VOL) Don’t know 3% 2%

(n) (402) (402)

3.  What is the likelihood that you might vote for Joe Biden in November — very likely,
somewhat likely, not too likely, or not at all likely?

Sept. Jul

TREND: REGISTERED VOTERS 2020 202)6
Certain for Biden (from Q1/A) 40% 39%
Very likely 3% 3%
Somewhat likely 7% 9%
Not too likely 1% 4%
Not at all likely 46% 44%
(VOL) Don't know 3% 2%

(n) (402) (402)

As you may know, there are two Senate seats on the ballot this November.

4.  Inthe regularly scheduled race, if the election for U.S. Senate was today, would you vote
for ... David Perdue the Republican, Jon Ossoff the Democrat, or Shane Hazel the Libertarian?
[NAMES WERE ROTATED] [If UNDECIDED: If you had to vote for one of the following candidates
at this moment, who do you lean toward — David Perdue or Jon Ossoff?]

TREND: REGISTERED VOTERS Sept. July
(with leaners) 2020 2020
David Perdue 48% 49%
Jon Ossoff 42% 43%
Shane Hazel 1% 1%
(VOL) Other <1% 0%
(VOL) No one <1% <1%
(VOL) Undecided 6% 7%

) (402) (402)

5.  The other U.S. Senate race is a special election where all the candidates run on the same
ballot. If that election was today, would you vote for ... Republican Kelly Loeffler, Republican
Doug Collins, Democrat Raphael Warnock, Democrat Matt Lieberman, Demaocrat Ed Tarver,
Libertarian Brian Slowinski, or another candidate? [NAMES WERE ROTATED] [If UNDECIDED: If
you had to vote for one of the following candidates at this moment, who do you lean toward —
Loeffler, Collins, Warnock, Lieberman, or Tarver?]

TREND: REGISTERED VOTERS Sept. July
(with leaners) 2020 2020
Kelly Loeffler (R) 23% 26%
Doug Collins (R) 22% 20%
Raphael Warnock (D) 21% 9%
Matt Lieberman (D) 11% 14%
Ed Tarver (D) 4% 5%
Brian Slowinski (L) 3% 3%
Other candidate 3% 5%
(VOL) No one <1% 0%
(VOL) Undecided 13% 18%

(n) (402) (402)

09/23/20
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[QUESTIONS 6 & 7 WERE ROTATED]

6. Is your general impression of Donald Trump very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable, or do you have no opinion?

TREND: REGISTERED Sept. July
VOTERS 2020 2020
Very favorable 32% 28%
Somewhat favorable 13% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7%
Very unfavorable 39% 38%
No opinion 8% 10%

(n) (402) (402)

7. Isyour general impression of Joe Biden very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable, or do you have no opinion?

TREND: REGISTERED Sept. July
VOTERS 2020 2020
Very favorable 24% 21%
Somewhat favorable 19% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 12%
Very unfavorable 38% 34%
No opinion 11% 12%

(n) (402) (402)

[QUESTIONS 8 & 9 WERE ROTATED]

8.  How much does Donald Trump understand the day to day concerns of people like you — a
great deal, some, not much, or not at all?

Sept.

REGISTERED VOTERS 2020
Great deal 32%
Some 15%
Not much 14%
Not at all 37%
(VOL) Don't know 2%
(n) (402)

9.  How much does Joe Biden understand the day to day concerns of people like you — a
great deal, some, not much, or not at all?

Sept.

REGISTERED VOTERS 2020
Great deal 26%
Some 24%
Not much 13%
Not at all 35%
(VOL) Don't know 2%
(n) (402)

10. Do you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the 2020 presidential election? [Is that very or
somewhat optimistic/pessimistic]?

TREND: REGISTERED Sept. July
VOTERS 2020 2020
Very optimistic 32% 35%
Somewhat optimistic 35% 31%
Somewhat pessimistic 15% 15%
Very pessimistic 14% 11%
(VOL) Neither, don't care 2% 5%
(VOL) Don't know 3% 4%

(n) (402) (402)

09/23/20
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11. How motivated are you to vote in the November election for president — very motivated,
somewhat motivated, or not that motivated?

TREND: REGISTERED Sept. July
VOTERS 2020 2020
Very motivated 90% 83%
Somewhat motivated 8% 12%
Not that motivated 2% 5%
(VOL) Don't know 0% 0%

(n) (402) (402)

12. Compared to past elections, are you more enthusiastic than usual, less enthusiastic, or
about the same as past elections?

TREND: REGISTERED Sept. July
VOTERS 2020 2020
More enthusiastic 49% 38%
Less enthusiastic 14% 15%
About the same 37% 46%
(VOL) Don't know 0% 1%

(n) (402) (402)

[QUESTIONS 13 & 14 WERE ROTATED]

13. Has Donald Trump done a good job or bad job handling the coronavirus outbreak? [Is that
very or somewhat good/bad?]

TREND: REGISTERED Sept. July
VOTERS 2020 2020
Very good 33% 31%
Somewhat good 16% 17%
Somewhat bad 7% 10%
Very bad 44% 41%
(VOL) Don't know 1% 1%

(n) (402) (402)

14. Has Governor Brian Kemp done a good job or bad job handling the coronavirus outbreak?
[Is that very or somewhat good/bad?]

TREND: REGISTERED Sept. July
VOTERS 2020 2020
Very good 30% 29%
Somewhat good 22% 25%
Somewhat bad 14% 15%
Very bad 32% 30%
(VOL) Don't know 3% 2%

(n) (402) (402)

[QUESTIONS 15 & 16 WERE ROTATED]

15. How confident are you that Donald Trump can put the country on the road to recovery
from the pandemic — very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident, or not at all
confident?

Sept.

REGISTERED VOTERS 2020
Very confident 38%
Somewhat confident 14%
Not too confident 7%
Not at all confident 39%
(VOL) Don't know 1%
(n) (402)
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16. How confident are you that Joe Biden can put the country on the road to recovery from the
pandemic — very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident, or not at all confident?

Sept.

REGISTERED VOTERS 2020
Very confident 22%
Somewhat confident 28%
Not too confident 7%
Not at all confident 41%
(VOL) Don't know 1%
(n) (402)

[QUESTIONS 17 & 18 WERE ROTATED]

17. Would you say Donald Trump respects our military troops and veterans a great deal,
some, not much, or not at all?

Sept.

REGISTERED VOTERS 2020
Great deal 44%
Some 16%
Not much 10%
Not at all 28%
(VOL) Don't know 2%
(n) (402)

18. Would you say Joe Biden respects our military troops and veterans a great deal, some,
not much, or not at all?

Sept.

REGISTERED VOTERS 2020
Great deal 44%
Some 26%
Not much 11%
Not at all 16%
(VOL) Don't know 4%
(n) (402)

METHODOLOGY

The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from September 17 to 21, 2020 with a statewide random sample of 402 Georgia voters drawn
from a list of registered voters. This includes 136 contacted by a live interviewer on a landline telephone
and 266 contacted by a live interviewer on a cell phone, in English. Monmouth is responsible for all
aspects of the survey design, data weighting and analysis. The full sample is weighted for party primary
vote history, age, gender, race, education, and region based on state voter registration list information
and U.S. Census information (CPS 2018 supplement). Data collection support provided by Braun
Research (field) and Aristotle (voter sample). For results based on the full voter sample, one can say with
95% confidence that the error attributable to sampling has a maximum margin of plus or minus 4.9
percentage points (unadjusted for sample design). Sampling error can be larger for sub-groups (see table
below). In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical
difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

09/23/20



DEMOGRAPHICS (weighted)

REGISTERED VOTERS

Party primary history
37% Republican
28% Other/none
34% Democrat

Self-Reported Party
36% Republican
36% Independent
29% Democrat

46% Male
54% Female

25% 18-34
25% 35-49
27% 50-64
23% 65+

62% White, non-Hispanic

31% Black
4% Hispanic
3% Asian
1% Other race

66% No degree

34% 4 year degree
unweighted  moe
MARGIN OF ERROR Samplg +)
REGISTERED VOTERS 402 4.9%
SELF-REPORTED Republican 131 8.6%
PARTY ID Independent 150 8.0%
Democrat 114 9.2%
IDEOLOGY Liberal 52 13.6%
Moderate 166 7.6%
Conservative 173 7.5%
GENDER Male 204 6.9%
Female 198 7.0%
AGE 18-49 167 7.6%
50-64 109 9.4%
65+ 123 8.8%
INCOME <$50K 126 8.7%
$50 to <100K 107 9.5%
$100K+ 142 8.2%
2016 VOTE BY Trump >10pts 170 7.5%
COUNTY Swing <10pts 88 10.5%
Clinton >10pts 144 8.2%
RACE White, non-Hispanic 243 6.3%
Black 112 9.3%
RACE EDUCATION White, no degree 126 8.7%
White, 4 year degree 116 9.1%
MILITARY-VET Yes 157 7.8%
HOUSEHOLD No 245 6.3%
HHH

10
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TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
1. If the election for President was Donald Trump 47% 96% 37% 1% 17% 24% 78% 52% 43%
today, would you vote for Donald .
Trump the Republican, Joe Biden Joe Biden 46% 3% 49% 96% 71% 68% 19% 41% 51%
the D t, or Jo J
the Libertarian? [with leaners] 30 Jorgensen 2% 0% 6% 1% 8% 1% 1% 1% a%
[Names were rotated] [VOL] No one 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 4% 2% 8% 2% 3% 7% 2% 6% 3%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
1. If the election for President was Donald Trump 42% 43% 61% 46% 44% 50% 71% 34% 24%
today, would you vote for Donald .
Trump the Republican, Joe Biden Joe Biden 47% 54% 36% 44% 53% 44% 25% 54% 70%
the D t, or Jo J
the Libertarian? [with leaners]  J0 Jorgensen 4% 0% 0% 3% 1% 3% 1% a% 2%
[Names were rotated] [VOL] No one 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 6% 3% 3% 7% 2% 3% 2% 8% 5%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
1. If the election for President was Donald Trump 69% 7% 78% 52% 56% 41%
today, would you vote for Donald .
Trump the Republican, Joe Biden Joe Biden 25% 84% 15% 45% 36% 52%
the Democrat, or Jo Jorgensen
the Libertarian? [with Iegners] Jo Jorgensen 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
[Names were rotated] [VOL] No one 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 3% 8% 4% 0% 5% 4%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
2. What is the likelihood that you [Q1] Certain to support 42% 92% 28% 1% 14% 17% 76% 46% 39%
might vote for Donald Trump in )
November - very likely, somewhat ~ Very likely 2% 0% 4% 0% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1%
likely, not too likely, t at all )
likalyo o oy ornotana Somewhat likely 6% 5% 11% 1% 6% 11% 2% 8% 4%
Not too likely 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4%
Not at all likely 44% 2% 48% 93% 7% 63% 17% 37% 51%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 0% 5% 2% 0% 3% 2% 5% 1%
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AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
2. What is the likelihood that you [Q1] Certain to support 35% 40% 59% 41% 37% 48% 65% 32% 18%
might vote for Donald Trump in .
November - very likely, somewhat ~ Very likely 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 0%
likely, not too likely, t at all .
deli?no oo ely. ornotata Somewhat likely 9% 5% 1% 6% 7% 5% 4% 5% 10%
Not too likely 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Not at all likely 47% 50% 33% 42% 50% 43% 25% 54% 65%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 1% 4% 5% 2% 0% 1% 4% 4%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
2. What is the likelihood that you [Q1] Certain to support 63% 4% 73% 44% 50% 38%
might vote for Donald Trump in .
November - very likely, somewhat ~ Very likely 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1%
likely, not too likely, or not at all .
likely? ey Somewhat likely 4% 11% 5% 4% 7% 6%
Not too likely 3% 3% 1% 6% 2% 3%
Not at all likely 25% 7% 16% 42% 35% 50%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 4% 3% 0% 4% 2%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
3. What is the likelihood that you [Q1] Certain to support 40% 2% 39% 91% 66% 58% 15% 38% 42%
might vote for Joe Biden in .
November - very likely, somewhat ~ Very likely 3% 0% 4% 5% 9% 1% 3% 0% 5%
likely, not too likely, or not at all .
likely? ey Somewhat likely 7% 4% 12% 3% 3% 15% 2% 7% 8%
Not too likely 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Not at all likely 46% 92% 39% 0% 20% 20% 78% 50% 43%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 0% 6% 1% 2% 3% 2% 5% 1%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
3. What is the likelihood that you [Q1] Certain to support 39% 47% 34% 39% 47% 35% 22% 48% 60%
might vote for Joe Biden in .
November - very likely, somewhat ~ Very likely 4% 3% 1% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 3%
likely, not too likely, t at all .
likelyz ooy ornotana Somewhat likely 10% 9% 1% 10% 2% 9% 5% 8% 10%
Not too likely 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Not at all likely 42% 39% 60% 43% 43% 52% 68% 37% 23%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 1% 3% 5% 3% 0% 1% 5% 3%
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MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
3. What is the likelihood that you [Q1] Certain to support 22% 70% 14% 39% 29% 47%
might vote for Joe Biden in .
November - very likely, somewhat ~ Very likely 1% 7% 2% 1% 2% 3%
::Eg:%not too likely, or not at all Somewhat likely 1% 15% 4% 4% 8% 2%
Not too likely 1% 0% 0% 4% 0% 1%
Not at all likely 69% 5% 78% 51% 55% 40%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 4% 3% 1% 5% 2%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
4. In the regularly scheduled race, David Perdue 48% 89% 43% 2% 11% 30% 77% 51% 45%
if the election for U.S. Senate was
today, would you vote for David Jon Ossoff 42% 5% 40% 93% 7% 58% 15% 35% 48%
Perdue the Republican, J
Oirso%fetheeDeerggcrle(;t?gr Sor?ane Shane Hazel 4% 2% 5% 4% 8% 3% 4% 3% 4%
e e et it ) voLower o% | 1 | ow | ow | ow | ow | 1% | o%| ow
[VOL] No one 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 6% 3% 11% 1% 3% 9% 3% 9% 3%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
4. In the regularly scheduled race, David Perdue 45% 44% 59% 48% 42% 49% 66% 38% 30%
if the election for U.S. Senate was
today, would you vote for David Jon Ossoff 42% 50% 33% 39% 53% 39% 24% 45% 64%
Perdue the Republican, Jon
OssoL;f the DenE(L)lcrlat, or Shane Shane Hazel 6% 0% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 8% 1%
jazel the Lbertarian? (il | vouoter o | o | 1% | 1w | ow | o | 16| ow | ow
[VOL] No one 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 7% 6% 3% 7% 3% 7% 4% 9% 6%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
4. In the regularly scheduled race, David Perdue 66% 14% 74% 51% 57% A42%
if the election for U.S. Senate was
today, would you vote for David Jon Ossoff 23% 7% 13% 40% 34% 47%
Perdue the Republican, J
Ossoff the Democrat, or Shane ~ Shane Hazel 5% 2% 5% 3% 1% 6%
Hazel the Libertarian? [with
leaners] [Names were rotated] [VOL]Other 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
[VOL] No one 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%
[VOL] Undecided 6% 6% 6% 4% % 5%
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TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
5. [U.S. Senate special intro.] If Kelly Loeffler 23% 42% 19% 2% 3% 16% 34% 23% 22%
that election was today, would you .
vote for Rep Kelly Loeffler, Rep Doug Collins 22% 47% 14% 2% 5% 11% 39% 23% 22%
D Collins, Dem Raphael
w%l:gocﬁ, IBZm |(\e/|n;n Sgbgreman, Raphael Warnock 21% 1% 17% 52% 35% 28% 9% 15% 25%
e B Taer Lo B ey MattLieberman 1% | 0w | asw | 2w | o2a% | 1w | sw | ew | 1%
{g@;‘;a'g]a”efsl [Names were Ed Tarver 4% 0% 5% 7% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3%
Brian Slowinski 3% 2% 7% 0% 9% 2% 3% 4% 2%
Other 3% 1% 4% 4% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3%
[VOL] No one 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 13% 8% 18% 12% 16% 19% 7% 19% 9%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
tsﬁ [tUIS %enate Slzegial imfo-lld'f Kelly Loeffler 23% 18% 26% 24% 27% 18% 28% 18% 20%
at election was today, would you .
vote for Rep Kelly Loeffler, Rep Doug Collins 16% 22% 36% 18% 14% 31% 37% 13% 8%
Doug Collins, Dem Raphael
Warnoek, Dem Matt Lisborman, ~ Raphael Warnock 15% 30% 21% 21% 25% 16% 10% 24% 33%
e Taer LB er  Matt Licberman we | 1w | we | e | 20w | 12w | ew | ame | 14
[witn e'g]a“ersl [Names were Ed Tarver 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 0% 10%
Brian Slowinski 6% 0% 0% 5% 0% 3% 4% 6% 1%
Other 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1%
[VOL] No one 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 16% 12% 10% 18% 7% 12% 9% 20% 14%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
N lack V\éhite no V\llrite
White Blac egree college Yes No
5. [U.S. Senate special intro.] If Kelly Loeffler 32% 9% 38% 21% 32% 17%
that election was today, would you .
vote for Rep Kelly Loeffler, Rep Doug Collins 32% 1% 36% 26% 21% 23%
D Collins, Dem Raphael
Warnock, Dem Matt Ligberman, ~ Raphael Warnock 8% 47% 4% 17% 14% 25%
Slowinski of anfher candidate?  Matt Lieberman 7% 18% 3% 16% 11% 11%
P(A)/tlggelg]anerS] [Names were Ed Tarver 1% 8% 1% 3% 4% 4%
Brian Slowinski 4% 1% 5% 1% 2% 3%
Other 3% 4% 1% 5% 4% 2%
[VOL] No one 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 12% 11% 12% 12% 12% 14%
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TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
6. Is your general impression of Very favorable 32% 74% 16% 0% 8% 11% 59% 34% 30%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 13% 13% 25% 0% 12% 9% 19% 16% 11%
e lenen mory lavorable: Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 9% 5% 5% 12% 4% 9% 6%
Very unfavorable 39% 3% 42% 83% 71% 58% 12% 32% 45%
No opinion 8% 2% 8% 12% 4% 10% 7% 8% 8%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
6. Is your general impression of Very favorable 23% 32% 50% 27% 31% 38% 54% 18% 12%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 17% 10% 10% 18% 11% 11% 13% 18% 10%
f ble, f ble,
or o you have no opinion? . Somewhat unfavorable 11% 3% 4% 9% 3% 9% 2% 11% 12%
Very unfavorable 40% 45% 30% 35% 49% 36% 21% 46% 59%
No opinion 9% 9% 5% 11% 7% 5% 9% 7% 8%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
6. Is your general impression of Very favorable 49% 2% 61% 26% 36% 29%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 18% 7% 17% 19% 21% 9%
E?Lag’ ?,&blﬁé\?er xgrgp‘fr’}fgr‘]’?o rable, Somewhat unfavorable 6% 11% 4% 10% 3% 10%
Very unfavorable 23% 68% 15% 37% 30% 45%
No opinion 5% 12% 3% 8% 10% 7%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
3. Isg%ur gener;’;\l imp[)elssion of Very favorable 24% 1% 14% 67% 49% 32% 9% 20% 28%
oe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 19% 4% 29% 26% 28% 32% 6% 18% 20%
o e ey AlongraPl®: Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 12% 0% 6% 9% 6% 8% 6%
Very unfavorable 38% 7% 30% 1% 7% 15% 69% 41% 35%
No opinion 11% 11% 14% 6% 10% 13% 9% 12% 10%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
3. Isg'/.(()jur gener;a\l imp{)elssion of Very favorable 17% 32% 30% 24% 30% 20% 16% 22% 37%
oe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 23% 23% 8% 23% 16% 18% 13% 25% 24%
f ble, f ble,
or 0 you have no opinion? ' Somewhat unfavorable 10% 3% 6% 2% 7% 13% 4% 7% 12%
Very unfavorable 35% 33% 48% 36% 39% 41% 58% 32% 16%
No opinion 15% 8% 8% 16% 8% 9% 9% 14% 12%
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MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
7. Is your general impression of Very favorable 13% 47% 9% 20% 20% 27%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 12% 33% 6% 22% 16% 22%
uniavorable, o very Un2verabe. g omewnat unfavorable m | e | os% | 1w | os% | ow
Very unfavorable 57% 4% 67% 36% 46% 33%
No opinion 12% 10% 13% 9% 14% 10%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
8. I&IowtmtéC?hd%es I?or&ald Trump Great deal 32% 75% 15% 2% 5% 15% 58% 32% 32%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you - a Some 15% 14% 26% 4% 8% 13% 19% 20% 11%
t deal, , hot h, t
Stallp o Some, NOLMUER, AP Not much 14% 10% 18% 16% 17% 20% 9% 17% 12%
Not at all 37% 1% 40% 7% 70% 51% 13% 28% 45%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
8. ziowtmtaC?hd%es I?or&ald Trump Great deal 20% 36% 52% 30% 24% 39% 53% 22% 11%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you - a Some 21% 10% 9% 16% 16% 13% 15% 16% 14%
t deal, , hot h, t
Stallp o SOME, NOLMUER, AT Not much 18% 13% 8% 19% 15% 10% 8% 21% 17%
Not at all 39% 41% 29% 32% 45% 36% 23% 39% 55%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 3%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
8. gowtmtac?hdodes Et)or&ald Trump Great deal 47% 4% 56% 30% 37% 29%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you - a Some 18% 8% 19% 18% 17% 14%
reat deal, some, not much, or not
atall ! Not much 10% 23% 11% 10% 15% 14%
Not at all 22% 63% 14% 38% 29% 42%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 0% 4% 3% 1%
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TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
9. How much does Joe Biden Great deal 26% 2% 12% 74% 41% 37% 10% 20% 30%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you - a Some 24% 14% 35% 23% 32% 32% 16% 23% 26%
t deal, , not h, t
Stallp o Some, NOTMUE, AP Not much 13% 15% 21% 2% 17% 13% 14% 15% 12%
Not at all 35% 68% 30% 0% 8% 17% 60% 39% 31%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
9. How much does Joe Biden Great deal 17% 37% 32% 27% 29% 21% 17% 27% 37%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you - a Some 31% 25% 9% 29% 20% 24% 18% 31% 29%
t deal, , not h, t
T o Some, OtMUCR, OFNOt ot mych 18% 8% 10% 13% 12% 16% 11% 14% 16%
Not at all 31% 29% 47% 29% 38% 39% 53% 26% 15%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
9. How much does Joe Biden Great deal 14% 50% 11% 17% 20% 29%
understand the day to day
concerns of people like you - a Some 17% 33% 14% 24% 17% 29%
g{i‘zlilt?deal, some, not much, or not Not much 16% 9% 14% 20% 15% .
Not at all 51% 6% 60% 34% 44% 29%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 1% 5% 3% 2%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
10. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 32% 54% 12% 29% 26% 18% 48% 30% 34%
pessimistic about the 2020 L
presidential election? [Is that very Somewhat optimistic 35% 30% 39% 37% 38% 39% 30% 38% 32%
hat Lo
?cgpst(i)rmset\i,\(,:\gessimistic)?] Somewhat pessimistic 15% 4% 24% 18% 12% 24% 8% 13% 17%
Very pessimistic 14% 10% 22% 9% 20% 15% 10% 13% 14%
[VOL] Neither 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 1%
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AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
10. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 22% 39% 47% 31% 31% 32% 42% 26% 24%
pessimistic about the 2020 L
presidential election? [Is that very Somewhat optimistic 35% 35% 32% 31% 37% 38% 33% 29% 40%
or somewhat R
(optimistic\pessimistic)?] Somewhat pessimistic 17% 14% 10% 22% 10% 11% 9% 24% 17%
Very pessimistic 21% 10% 2% 10% 19% 15% 13% 16% 14%
[VOL] Neither 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 7% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
10. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 36% 26% 41% 25% 36% 30%
pessimistic about the 2020 o
presidential election? [Is that very Somewhat optimistic 31% 41% 31% 31% 33% 35%
or somewhat Lo
(optimistic\pessimistic)?] Somewhat pessimistic 13% 19% 12% 15% 10% 18%
Very pessimistic 16% 11% 12% 22% 16% 12%
[VOL] Neither 2% 0% 1% 4% 1% 2%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
'llt.hHOIYIV moti\l/)atedI ar?_ yo? to vote Very motivated 90% 95% 87% 89% 97% 84% 93% 90% 89%
in the November election for
president - very motivated, Somewhat motivated 8% 5% 9% 9% 0% 14% 6% 7% 9%
somewhat motivated, or not that .
motivated? Not that motivated 2% 0% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K | $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
11. How motivated are you to vote Very motivated 86% 92% 96% 86% 95% 89% 91% 90% 88%
in the November election for .
president - very motivated, Somewhat motivated 12% 5% 4% 12% 5% 6% 8% 8% 9%
somewhat motivated, or not that .
motivated? Not that motivated 3% 3% 0% 2% 0% 5% 1% 2% 3%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
11. How motivated are you to vote Very motivated 95% 78% 95% 96% 91% 89%
in the November election for .
president - very motivated, Somewhat motivated 4% 16% 4% 3% 9% 8%
somewhat motivated, or not that .
motivated? Not that motivated 1% 6% 0% 1% 0% 3%
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TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
12. Compared to past elections, More enthusiastic 49% 52% 37% 62% 73% A2% 48% 43% 54%
are you more enthusiastic than o
usual, less enthusiastic, or about Less enthusiastic 14% 8% 20% 13% 9% 18% 10% 11% 15%
ions?
the same as past elections? About the same 37% 39% 43% 25% 18% 40% 41% 45% 31%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
12. Compared to past elections, More enthusiastic 39% 57% 58% 45% 45% 55% 55% 40% AT7%
are you more enthusiastic than o
usual, less enthusiastic, or about Less enthusiastic 20% 10% 3% 10% 19% 14% 7% 16% 21%
ions?
the same as past elections? About the same 40% 32% 38% 45% 36% 31% 38% 44% 32%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
12. Compared to past elections, More enthusiastic 54% 42% 52% 58% 52% 47%
are you more enthusiastic than o
usual, less enthusiastic, or about Less enthusiastic 8% 24% 7% 11% 9% 16%
ions?
the same as past elections? About the same 38% 35% 21% 31% 39% 37%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
13. Has Donald Trump done a Very good 33% 72% 20% 1% 9% 9% 63% 35% 31%
good job or bad job handling the
coronavirus outbreak? [Is that Somewhat good 16% 20% 21% 4% 13% 15% 17% 19% 13%
?
very or somewhat good\bad?] Somewhat bad 7% 3% 13% 5% 3% 13% 3% 8% 6%
Very bad 44% 5% 45% 90% 76% 62% 17% 37% 50%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
13. Has Donald Trump done a Very good 24% 34% 48% 28% 34% 37% 53% 23% 12%
good job or bad job handling the
coronavirus outbreak? [Is that Somewhat good 19% 10% 16% 19% 9% 17% 17% 14% 15%
?
very or somewhat good\bad?] Somewhat bad 8% 8% 2% 8% 4% 9% 3% 10% 10%
Very bad 48% 47% 32% 44% 52% 36% 26% 52% 61%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
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MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
13. Has Donald Trump done a Very good 49% 3% 57% 32% 36% 31%
good job or bad job handling the
coronavirus outbreak? [Is that Somewhat good 18% 11% 18% 19% 21% 13%
2
very or somewhat good\bad?] Somewhat bad 6% 10% 7% 5% 7% 7%
Very bad 27% 74% 18% 43% 35% 49%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
14. Has Governor Brian Kemp Very good 30% 60% 22% 3% 8% 8% 59% 33% 27%
done a good job or bad job
handling the coronavirus Somewhat good 22% 26% 22% 17% 9% 21% 25% 22% 22%
tbreak? [Is that
S e aetbads) " Somewhat bad 14% 10% 18% 13% 12% 23% 6% 13% 15%
Very bad 32% 4% 36% 61% 71% 44% 9% 29% 34%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 1% 1% 5% 0% 4% 2% 3% 3%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
14. Has Governor Brian Kemp Very good 25% 32% 38% 31% 28% 29% 46% 26% 10%
done a good job or bad job
handling the coronavirus Somewhat good 19% 19% 30% 21% 22% 20% 22% 15% 27%
tbreak? [Is that
S e aebads) " Somewhat bad 17% 13% 8% 9% 15% 19% 10% 19% 15%
Very bad 36% 35% 20% 33% 34% 31% 21% 35% 45%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 0% 4% 6% 2% 0% 1% 6% 3%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
14. Has Governor Brian Kemp Very good 45% 4% 53% 29% 38% 25%
done a good job or bad job
handling the coronavirus Somewhat good 21% 23% 21% 22% 20% 23%
outbreak? [Is that very or
Sombniat soodbads] Somewhat bad 12% 19% 11% 13% 13% 14%
Very bad 21% 48% 14% 34% 27% 36%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3%
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TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
15. How confident are you that Very confident 38% 84% 25% 1% 7% 14% 2% 42% 35%
Donald Trump can put the country .
on the road to recovery from the Somewhat confident 14% 14% 22% 6% 13% 19% 11% 14% 15%
andemic - very confident, )
gomewhat conrf)i/denn not too Not too confident 7% 2% 11% 9% 6% 12% 3% 7% 7%
i ident? )
confident, or not at all confident?  no¢ a aIl confident 39% 1% 41% 83% 74% 55% 14% 35% 43%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
15. How confident are you that Very confident 31% 37% 55% 36% 35% 43% 60% 30% 15%
Donald Trump can put the country .
on the road to recovery from the Somewhat confident 17% 12% 13% 14% 12% 18% 12% 14% 18%
andemic - very confident, )
gomewhat conrf)i/dent, not too Not too confident 8% 9% 3% 10% 7% 3% 6% 7% 9%
i ident? !
confident, or not at all confident? Not at all confident 43% 41% 20% 38% 45% 36% 2206 48% 57%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
15. How confident are you that Very confident 58% 5% 66% 41% 44% 35%
Donald Trump can put the country .
on the road to recovery from the Somewhat confident 14% 16% 14% 14% 14% 14%
andemic - very confident, )
gomewhat conf)i/dent, not too Not too confident 5% 11% 5% 4% 6% 7%
i ident? )
confident, or not at all confident? Not at all confident 24% 65% 15% 41% 33% 43%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 3% 0% 0% 3% 0%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
16. How confident are you that Very confident 22% 1% 15% 57% 41% 27% 10% 20% 24%
Joe Biden can put the country on .
the road to recovery from the Somewhat confident 28% 8% 38% 40% 45% 45% 10% 25% 31%
andemic — very confident, )
gomewhat confi%ient, not too Not too confident 7% 12% 9% 0% 6% 8% 8% 9% 6%
i ident? )
confident, or not at all confident?  no¢ o gl confident 41% 79% 38% 1% 8% 20% 72% 46% 38%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
16. How confident are you that Very confident 17% 26% 28% 25% 22% 19% 14% 18% 36%
Joe Biden can put the country on .
the road to recovery from the Somewhat confident 35% 32% 11% 27% 31% 28% 18% 33% 38%
andemic — very confident, )
Somewhat confident, not too Not too confident 9% % 5% % 6% % % 10% 6%
i ident? '
confident, or not at all confident? Not at all confident 38% 350 55% 40% 41% 46% 60% 30% 17%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2%
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MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
16. How confident are you that Very confident 13% 37% 9% 20% 15% 26%
Joe Biden can put the country on .
the road to recovery from the Somewhat confident 15% 50% 11% 24% 24% 31%
demic — fident, )
Somewhat confident, not 160 Not too confident 9% 6% 7% 12% 8% %
confident, or not at all confident? Not at all confident 62% 5% 72% 44% 50% 36%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 3% 0% 0% 3% 0%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
17. Would you say Donald Trump Great deal 44% 85% 38% 3% 11% 25% 74% 49% 41%
respects our military troops and
veterans a great deal, some, not Some 16% % 25% 16% 11% 21% 13% 22% 11%
much, or not at all?
Not much 10% 7% 10% 13% 23% 16% 2% 4% 15%
Not at all 28% 1% 26% 65% 55% 37% 10% 23% 32%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
17. Would you say Donald Trump Great deal 38% 46% 56% 40% 42% 51% 64% 33% 26%
respects our military troops and
veterans a great deal, some, not Some 20% 14% 9% 19% 19% 12% 12% 21% 16%
much, or not at all?
Not much 15% 6% 6% 12% 9% 10% 7% 15% 11%
Not at all 25% 34% 26% 27% 30% 27% 15% 29% 45%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
17. Would you say Donald Trump Great deal 62% 15% 67% 51% 51% 40%
respects our military troops and
veterans a great deal, some, not Some 14% 20% 12% 18% 15% 16%
much, or not at all?
! Not much 8% 15% 11% 3% 10% 11%
Not at all 16% 48% 10% 28% 21% 32%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1%

Page 12



Monmouth University Poll -- GEORGIA VOTERS -- 9/23/20

TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
18. Would you say Joe Biden Great deal 44% 13% 42% 87% 70% 61% 19% 41% 46%
respects our military troops and
veterans a great deal, some, not Some 26% 34% 29% 11% 21% 21% 33% 25% 27%
much, or not at all?
Not much 11% 16% 14% 2% 4% 7% 17% 9% 13%
Not at all 16% 32% 13% 0% 4% 6% 28% 21% 11%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3%
AGE 3-WAY INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
Trump Swing Clinton
18-49 50-64 65+ <$50K $50-100K $100K+ >10pts <10pts >10pts
18. Would you say Joe Biden Great deal 43% 50% 38% 42% 48% 43% 26% 46% 65%
respects our military troops and
veterans a great deal, some, not Some 30% 27% 16% 30% 16% 29% 29% 34% 16%
much, or not at all?
Not much 10% 11% 14% 9% 12% 14% 14% 11% 7%
Not at all 14% 10% 28% 15% 20% 14% 28% 9% 4%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 1% 7%
MILITARY-VET
RACE RACE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD
White no White
White Black degree college Yes No
18. Would you say Joe Biden Great deal 27% 76% 19% 43% 35% 49%
respects our military troops and
veterans a great deal, some, not Some 31% 16% 32% 30% 24% 28%
2
much, o not at Not much 14% 4% 16% 12% 14% 9%
Not at all 24% 2% 30% 12% 21% 13%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 3% 3% 7% 2%
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